RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

MASTER AGREED ORDER
OCTOBER 11, 2016

At a conference held at its offices in Austin, Texas, the Commission finds that after statutory
notice, the following enforcement Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Orders were
considered. The Orders prepared for the following dockets are incorporated by reference into
this Order, and by approval of this Master Agreed, Order, the Commission approves the
referenced Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Orders and adopts the stipulations and
agreements contained therein. ‘e

DOCKET NO. OPERATOR ORDER TERMS
01-0300733 Texas Gathering Company LLC $2,000.00 Penalty paid
(Operator No. 845857) Certificate reissued

02-0300327 Viceroy Petroleum, LP $28,000.00 Penalty paid
(Operator No. 885041) Forms approved

7C-0300178 Banner Operating, LLC $500.00 Penalty paid
(Operator No. 048537) Placed signs on lease

LP-Gas 2591 U-Haul Co. of Texas $1,125.00 Penalty paid
(License No. None) In compliance

LP-Gas 2765 3-G Propane Services, LLC $200.00 Penalty paid
(License No. 21558) In compliance

LP-Gas 2770 Ferrellgas, L.P. $500.00 Penalty paid
(License No. 9280) In compliance

LP-Gas 2792 Simran Holdings Inc. d/b/a Gateway $250.00 Penalty paid
Hardware & Rental (License No. 18043) Penalty only

GUD 10460 Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division $2,500.00 Penalty paid
(Company ID No. 6776) In compliance

GUD 10461 Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division $2,500.00 Penalty paid
(Company ID No. 6777) In compliance

019637 C & B Electrical Contractors $500.00 Penalty paid
027824 C & B Electrical Contractors $1,500.00 Penalty paid

028532 C & B Electrical Contractors $1,500.00 Penalty paid
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032522
033393
037826
045344
046100
046102
046180
046503
046627
046639
046746
046798
046884
047042
047104
047121
047189
047203
047205
047219
047259
047336
047338
047342
047386
047398
047427
047453
047536
047555
047593
047631
047676
047677
047686
047694
047720
047722
047741

C & B Electrical Contractors

C & B Electrical Contractors

C & B Electrical Contractors

SV Underground Cable

Adan Galdamez, d/b/a Omega Fabrication
Tex Star Enterprise

J & D Construction

T.E.R. Septic, Site, & Utilities
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Centerpoint Energy Entex

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Texas Gas Service Company
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Pieper Houston Electric, LP

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Distribution Construction, LLC
Houston Landscapes Unlimited
Centerpoint Energy Entex

J F Construction, Inc.

Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex

J F Construction, Inc.

Centerpoint Energy Entex

Plur Plumbing
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$2,000.00 Penalty paid
$1,000.00 Penalty paid
$1,000.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$2,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,000.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$3,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$2,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$2,750.00 Penalty paid
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047748
047750
047753
047759
047773
047792
047799
047800
047820
047821
047827
047831
047832
047835
047841
047842
047843
047844
047846
047848
047854
047855
047857
047866
047868
047870
047874
047882
047886
047888
047890
047892
047894
047895
047896
047897
047899
047902
047914

Texas Gas Service Company
Centerpoint Energy Entex
City of Laredo Parks

Texas Best Fence
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex

A Absolute Plumbing, Inc.

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Spring Nursery & Landscape

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Thedford Construction Company
Centerpoint Energy Entex

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Centerpoint Energy Entex

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Centerpoint Energy Entex

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Centerpoint Energy Entex

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Longview Bridge & Road, Ltd.
City of Waco

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Centerpoint Energy Entex

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Centerpoint Energy Entex

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
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$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$2,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,000.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
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047918
047921
047926
047927
047928
047930
047933
047941
047943
047944
047945
047948
047949
047950
047951
047960
047961
047962
047963
047964
047965
047969
047975
047984
047987
047988
047990
047996
047997
047998
048000
048003
048007
048008
048009
048010
048011
048022
048023

Centerpoint Energy Entex
Melvin Construction

Lomax Electric

Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Texas Gas Service Company

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex
Centerpoint Energy Entex

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Texas Gas Service Company

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Texas Gas Service Company

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Coserv Gas, Ltd.

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Ratliff Hardscape, Ltd.

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

WTG Gas Processing, LP

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Earth First Landscaping

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
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$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,750.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
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048029
048035
048039
048043
048052
048055
048060
048061
048065
048070
048075
048088
048089
048091
048094
048098
048099
048100
048101
048117
048126
048127
048132
048134
048139
048152
048187
048199
048200
048201

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
J F Construction, Inc.

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Ace Fence

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Centerpoint Energy Entex

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Centerpoint Energy Entex

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Texas Gas Service Company
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy, West Texas Division
M. Marlon Ivy & Assoc.

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
City of Waco

Centerpoint Energy Entex

Matula & Matula Construction
Future Communication, Inc.
Superior Pipeline Services

Corbel Communications

Bradford Brothers

ADB Utility Contractors
Comfort-Air Engineering, Inc.
Bailey H.D.D.
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$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$2,750.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,000.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid
$1,000.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$1,250.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$2,250.00 Penalty paid
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IT IS ORDERED that each referenced Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Order shall
become effective when this Order is signed and that a copy of this Order shall be affixed to each
Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Order.

Done in Austin, Texas on OCTOBER 11, 2016.

RAILROAD CO JON OF TEXAS
CHAIRMAN DAVID PORTER

(Clish Qaddicl

COMMISSION ER CHRISTI CRADDICK

COM ISS NER RYAN SITTON

ATTEST




