## RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

## MASTER AGREED ORDER OCTOBER 11, 2016

At a conference held at its offices in Austin, Texas, the Commission finds that after statutory notice, the following enforcement Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Orders were considered. The Orders prepared for the following dockets are incorporated by reference into this Order, and by approval of this Master Agreed, Order, the Commission approves the referenced Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Orders and adopts the stipulations and agreements contained therein.

DOCKET NO.	<u>OPERATOR</u>	ORDER TERMS
01-0300733	Texas Gathering Company LLC (Operator No. 845857)	\$2,000.00 Penalty paid Certificate reissued
02-0300327	Viceroy Petroleum, LP (Operator No. 885041)	\$28,000.00 Penalty paid Forms approved
7C-0300178	Banner Operating, LLC (Operator No. 048537)	\$500.00 Penalty paid Placed signs on lease
LP-Gas 2591	U-Haul Co. of Texas (License No. None)	\$1,125.00 Penalty paid In compliance
LP-Gas 2765	3-G Propane Services, LLC (License No. 21558)	\$200.00 Penalty paid In compliance
LP-Gas 2770	Ferrellgas, L.P. (License No. 9280)	\$500.00 Penalty paid In compliance
LP-Gas 2792	Simran Holdings Inc. d/b/a Gateway Hardware & Rental (License No. 18043)	\$250.00 Penalty paid Penalty only
GUD 10460	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division (Company ID No. 6776)	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid In compliance
GUD 10461	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division (Company ID No. 6777)	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid In compliance
019637	C & B Electrical Contractors	\$500.00 Penalty paid
027824	C & B Electrical Contractors	\$1,500.00 Penalty paid
028532	C & B Electrical Contractors	\$1,500.00 Penalty paid

032522	C & B Electrical Contractors	\$2,000.00 Penalty paid
033393	C & B Electrical Contractors	\$1,000.00 Penalty paid
037826	C & B Electrical Contractors	\$1,000.00 Penalty paid
045344	SV Underground Cable	\$500.00 Penalty paid
046100	Adan Galdamez, d/b/a Omega Fabrication	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
046102	Tex Star Enterprise	\$2,250.00 Penalty paid
046180	J & D Construction	\$1,000.00 Penalty paid
046503	T.E.R. Septic, Site, & Utilities	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
046627	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
046639	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
046746	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
046798	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
046884	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047042	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047104	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047121	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047189	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047203	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047205	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047219	Texas Gas Service Company	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047259	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047336	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047338	Pieper Houston Electric, LP	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047342	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047386	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047398	Distribution Construction, LLC	\$500.00 Penalty paid
047427	Houston Landscapes Unlimited	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047453	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047536	J F Construction, Inc.	\$3,250.00 Penalty paid
047555	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047593	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047631	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047676	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047677	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047686	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047694	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047720	J F Construction, Inc.	\$2,250.00 Penalty paid
047722	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047741	Plur Plumbing	\$2,750.00 Penalty paid

047748	Texas Gas Service Company	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047750	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047753	City of Laredo Parks	\$500.00 Penalty paid
047759	Texas Best Fence	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047773	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047792	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047799	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047800	A Absolute Plumbing, Inc.	\$500.00 Penalty paid
047820	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047821	Spring Nursery & Landscape	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047827	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047831	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047832	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047835	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047841	Thedford Construction Company	\$500.00 Penalty paid
047842	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047843	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047844	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047846	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047848	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047854	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047855	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047857	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047866	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047868	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047870	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047874	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047882	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047886	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047888	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047890	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047892	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047894	Longview Bridge & Road, Ltd.	\$2,250.00 Penalty paid
047895	City of Waco	\$1,000.00 Penalty paid
047896	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047897	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047899	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047902	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047914	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid

047918	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047921	Melvin Construction	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047926	Lomax Electric	\$500.00 Penalty paid
047927	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047928	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047930	Texas Gas Service Company	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047933	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047941	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047943	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047944	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047945	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047948	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047949	Texas Gas Service Company	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047950	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047951	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047960	Texas Gas Service Company	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047961	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047962	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047963	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047964	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047965	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047969	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047975	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047984	Coserv Gas, Ltd.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047987	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047988	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047990	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047996	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
047997	Ratliff Hardscape, Ltd.	\$500.00 Penalty paid
047998	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048000	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048003	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048007	WTG Gas Processing, LP	\$1,750.00 Penalty paid
048008	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048009	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048010	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048011	Earth First Landscaping	\$500.00 Penalty paid
048022	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048023	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid

048029	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048035	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048039	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048043	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048052	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048055	J F Construction, Inc.	\$2,750.00 Penalty paid
048060	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048061	Ace Fence	\$1,000.00 Penalty paid
048065	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048070	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048075	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048088	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048089	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048091	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048094	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048098	Texas Gas Service Company	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048099	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048100	Atmos Energy, West Texas Division	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048101	M. Marlon Ivy & Assoc.	\$500.00 Penalty paid
048117	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048126	City of Waco	\$500.00 Penalty paid
048127	Centerpoint Energy Entex	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048132	Matula & Matula Construction	\$1,000.00 Penalty paid
048134	Future Communication, Inc.	\$500.00 Penalty paid
048139	Superior Pipeline Services	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048152	Corbel Communications	\$500.00 Penalty paid
048187	Bradford Brothers	\$500.00 Penalty paid
048199	ADB Utility Contractors	\$1,250.00 Penalty paid
048200	Comfort-Air Engineering, Inc.	\$500.00 Penalty paid
048201	Bailey H.D.D.	\$2,250.00 Penalty paid

IT IS ORDERED that each referenced Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Order shall become effective when this Order is signed and that a copy of this Order shall be affixed to each Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Order.

Done in Austin, Texas on OCTOBER 11, 2016.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

CHAIRMAN DAVID PORTER

COMMISSIONER CHRISTI CRADDICK

COMMISSIONER RYAN SITTON

ATTEST:

SECRETARY